

No. 16-_____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2016

JOHN WAYNE CONNER,

Petitioner,

-v-

ERIC SELLERS, Warden
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

AND/OR

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
IN A CAPITAL CASE**

Brian S. Kammer (Ga. 406322)
Marcia A. Widder (Ga. 643407)*
Georgia Resource Center
303 Elizabeth Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30307
404-222-9202
Fax: 404-222-9212
grc@garesource.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER,
JOHN WAYNE CONNER

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 4

JURISDICTION 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 5

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

 A. Statement of Facts 7

 B. Procedural History..... 7

REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 16

ARGUMENT 16

 I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Determine Whether Claims Alleging That A Condemned Inmate’s Execution, Due To Extraordinary Delay, Will Violate The Eighth Amendment And/Or Double Jeopardy Become Ripe Only When A Likely Execution Date Is Set And If So, Whether Such Claims May Properly Be Filed In Federal District Court Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254 And/Or As Violations Of 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 16

 A. Mr. Conner’s claims could not meaningfully have been raised before the State of Georgia set an near-certain execution date and accordingly he should not be required to have raised them years ago before the facts and legal theories supporting them came into existence 17

 B. May a condemned inmate raise the claim that his execution will violate the constitution due to excessive delay in its implementation through filing a second-in-time federal habeas corpus petition in district court and/or by filing a civil action alleging the violation of 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 19

 II. This Court Should Grant Certioari To Consider The Merits Of Mr. Conner’s Claims That The Extraordinary Delay In Implementing His Death Sentence Renders It Unconstitutional Under The Eighth Amendment And Double Jeopardy Clauses.20

A.	Executing Mr. Conner After He Has Spent 34 Years Under a Death Sentence Constitutes A Violation Of The Eighth Amendment’s Prohibition Against Cruel And Unusual Punishment.....	21
1.	A Delay of 34 Years Between The Imposition of A Death Sentence and Execution Renders Nonexistent Any Arguable Deterrent or Retributive Effect And, To Top The Punishment of Lengthy Incarceration With Execution Would Inflict Wholly Disproportionate Punishment Under the Eighth Amendment.	23
2.	Mr. Conner Has Been Subjected to More Than Three “Decades of Especially Severe, Dehumanizing Conditions of Confinement.”	27
B.	Mr. Conner’s Execution Would Be Unconstitutionally Duplicative Of And Additional To The Punishment Already Inflicted On Him In Violation Of The Fifth Amendment Prohibition Against Double Jeopardy.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Conner v. State</i> , 251 Ga. 113, 115 (1983).....	7, 30
<i>Fleming v. Zant</i> , 259 Ga. 687 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hulett v. State</i> , 296 Ga. 49, 73-74 (2014).....	14
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 249 Ga. 605, 605 (1982).....	24
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 273 Ga. 231, 233 (2000).....	14
<i>Presnell v. State</i> , 274 Ga. 246 (2001).....	25
<i>Turpin v. Hill</i> , 269 Ga. 302 (1998).....	10

Federal Cases

<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , 435 F.3d 946, 957 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 573-74 (1985)	12
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	10
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147, 154 (2007)	18
<i>Ceja v. Stewart</i> , 134 F. 3d 1368 (CA9 1998).....	9
<i>Chambers v. Bowersox</i> , 157 F.3d 560, 568 (8th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Conner v. GDCP Warden Conner</i> , 784 F.3d 752, 766 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3, 12
<i>Conner v. Georgia</i> , 464 U.S. 865, <i>rehearing denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1005 (1983).....	7
<i>Conner v. Hall</i> , 645 F. 3d 1277, 1292 (11 th Cir. 2011) <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1246 (2016)	3, 10, 21
<i>Conner v. Head</i> , 533 U.S. 932 (2001), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 533 U.S. 970 (2001).....	8
<i>Conner v. Head</i> , 537 U.S. 908 (2002).....	9
<i>Conner v. Humphrey</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1246 (2016), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 2016 U.S. LEXIS 2289 (2016) ..	3, 13

<i>Foster v. Florida</i> , 537 U.S. 990, 992 (2002).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 558 U.S. 1067, 1070 (2009).....	ii, 18, 24,
<i>Jones v. Ga. Diagnostic & Classification Prison Warden</i> , 653 F.3d 1171, 1174 (11th Cir. 2014)..	24
<i>Jones v. Kemp</i> , 706 F. Supp. 1534 (N.D. Ga. 1989).....	24
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990, 993 (1999).....	25
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045, 1045-47 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322, 337 (2003).....	17
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930, 943-47 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presnell v. Zant</i> , 959 F.2d 1524.....	25
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 256 Ga. 139, 139 n.1 (1986).....	25
<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 646 F.3d 856, 861 (11th 2011).....	14
<i>Thompson v. McNeil</i> , 556 U.S. 1114, 1115 (2009).....	
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 250 Ga. 630 (1983).....	25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A).....	14
28 U.S.C. ' 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amends. V, VI, VIII, XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
